
New York State Freshwater Mussel Survey Contractors ||Page 1  

New York State 

Freshwater Mussel Survey Contractors 
for Waterbody Disturbance Projects 

Last Revised: June 2023 

 
Contact information for contractors who have been licensed by the Department of 
Environmental Conservation (DEC) to conduct mussel surveys in New York State is provided 
below. The DEC is providing this directory for informational purposes only, with no intended 
endorsement of a particular surveyor, their qualifications, or services rendered. 

 
Additional surveyors are likely available who are not represented on this list. If hiring an 
individual not listed, please ensure that they meet the minimum license qualifications. 
Minimum qualifications can be found at www.dec.ny.gov/permits/122781.html 

 
 

Heidi Dunn, Aquatic Ecologist/Malacologist 
Ecoanalysts, Inc. 
1417 Hoff Industrial Park, 
O'Fallon, MO 63366 
Phone: (636) 281-1982 
Email: hdunn@ecoanalysts.com 
Website: www.ecoanalysts.com 
 
William S. Ettinger, Principal Aquatic Ecologist 
Normandeau Associates, Inc. 
23723 Woods Drive 
The Woods on Herring Creek 
Lewes, DE 19958-3314 
Phone: 302-945-3567 
Email: wettinger@normandeau.com 
Website: www.normandeau.com 
 
Lee H. Harper, Ph.D. 
Riveredge Environmental, Inc. 
Riveredge Associates, LLC 
58 Old River Road 
Massena, NY 13662 
Phone: (315) 323-2525 
Email: lharper1@twcny.rr.com 
 
Lindsey Jakovljevic 
7800 Joseph Street 
Kirtland, OH 44094 
Phone: (440) 479-0737 
Email: lindseynmoss@yahoo.com 

 
 
 
 

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/122781.html
mailto:hdunn@ecoanalysts.com
http://www.ecoanalysts.com/
mailto:wettinger@normandeau.com
http://www.normandeau.com/
mailto:lharper1@twcny.rr.com
mailto:lindseynmoss@yahoo.com


New York State Freshwater Mussel Survey Contractors ||Page 2  

Thomas G. Jones, Aquatic Ecologist and Assistant Professor of Environmental Science 
Marshall University, Dept of Natural Resources and the Environment 
Morrow Library Office 115 
1 John Marshall Drive 
Huntington, WV 25705 
Phone: (304) 389-5832 
Email: jonest@marshall.edu 
 
Douglas D. Locy, President/Principal Scientist 
Aquatic Systems, Inc. 
4621 Baptist Rd 
Pittsburg, PA 15227 
Phone: (412) 427-2758 
Email: aquatic.systems@comcast.net 
 
Paul H. Lord (paul.lord@oneonta.edu) 
Dr. William Harman (harmanwn@oneonta.edu) 
SUNY Oneonta Biological Field Station 
5838 State Hwy 80 
Cooperstown, NY 13326 
Phone: (607) 436-2818 

 
Ethan Nedeau, Principal Aquatic Biologist 
Biodrawversity, LLC 
206 Pratt Corner Road, 
Leverett, MA 01054 
Mobile Phone: (413) 253-6561 
Email: nedeau.ethan@gmail.com 
Website: www.biodrawversity.com 

 
Bill Romaine, PWS, QBTS, QDWMS 
707 Sweet Hollow Rd. 
Bloomsbury, NJ 08804 
Phone: (908) 319-4546 
Email: blromaine@gmail.com 

 
Ryan Schwegman, Senior Biologist 
BioSurvey Group 
PO Box 61, Oxford, OH 45056 
Phone: (513) 839-0123 
Email: ryan@biosurveygroup.com 
Website: www.biosurveygroup.com  
 
Joseph Snavely, Principal Scientist/ Senior Project Manager 
Normandeau Associates, Inc. 
400 Old Reading Pike, Building A, Suite 101 
Stowe, PA 19464-USA 
Phone: (484) 945-2631 (office); (267) 644-8928 (mobile) 
Email: jsnavely@normandeau.com 
Website: www.normandeau.com 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jonest@marshall.edu
mailto:aquatic.systems@comcast.net
mailto:paul.lord@oneonta.edu
mailto:harmanwn@oneonta.edu
mailto:nedeau.ethan@gmail.com
http://www.biodrawversity.com/
mailto:blromaine@gmail.com
mailto:ryan@biosurveygroup.com
http://www.biosurveygroup.com/
mailto:jsnavely@normandeau.com
http://www.normandeau.com/


New York State Freshwater Mussel Survey Contractors ||Page 3  

Casey Swecker, Senior Malacologist (cdswecker@edge-es.com) 
Adam Benshoff, Senior Malacologist (akbenshoff@edge-es.com)  
David A. Foltz II, Senior Malacologist (dafoltz@edge-es.com) 
Mitchell D. Kriege, Malacologist (mdkriege@edge-es.com) 
Daniel Symonds, Malacologist (desymonds@edge-es.com) 
EDGE Engineering & Science, LLC 
Phone: (330) 931-1832 
Website: http://edge-es.com 

 
Brandon Yates, Scientist 
Environmental Solutions & Innovations, Inc. 
4525 Este Ave.  
Cincinnati, OH 45232  
office: 513-451-1777 
cell: 606-831-4439 
Email: byates@envsi.com 
Website: www.envsi.com  

 
Greg Zimmerman (gzimmerman@enviroscienceinc.com); (614) 738-6175 
Dr. Marty Huehner (mhuehner@enviroscienceinc.com); (614) 203-8717 
Rebecca Winterringer (bwinterringer@enviroscienceinc.com); (636) 544-4754   

   Philip Mathias (pmathias@enviroscienceinc.com); (419) 340-2487 
   Matthew Gilkay (mgilkay@envirosciencinc.com); (763) 222-5107 

EnviroScience, Inc. 
5070 Stow Road 
Stow, OH 44224 
Phone: (330) 688-0111 
Website: www.enviroscienceinc.com 

mailto:cdswecker@edge-es.com
mailto:akbenshoff@edge-es.com
mailto:mdkriege@edge-es.com
https://protect2.fireeye.com/v1/url?k=8e73073b-d1e83e7a-8e71fe0e-000babda0106-a2863bdbbbcd1cbe&q=1&e=542978cb-aea8-4997-80d5-7b0fa5716f4d&u=http%3A%2F%2Fedge-es.com%2F
mailto:Email:%20byates@envsi.com
http://www.envsi.com/
mailto:gzimmerman@enviroscienceinc.com
mailto:mhuehner@enviroscienceinc.com
mailto:bwinterringer@enviroscienceinc.com
mailto:pmathias@enviroscienceinc.com
mailto:mgilkay@envirosciencinc.com
http://www.enviroscienceinc.com/

